



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLA NO.172 OF 2004

***Bramhananda Burgi***

....

***Appellants***

Represented By Adv.

Mr. Sidharth Swain, Advocate

-versus-

***State of Odisha***

....

***Respondent***

Represented By Adv.

-Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK**

**AND**

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SASHIKANTA MISHRA**

**ORDER**

**19.02.2026**

*(Hybrid mode)*

**Order No.**

12. 1. It is submitted by Mr. S. Swain, learned counsel that the leading Advocate for the appellant, Mr. Sarat Kumar Das has expired in the meantime, his name may be deleted from the cause list. Mr. S. Swain also submits that in spite of his best efforts, he could not contact the counsel of the Trial Court who engaged his senior Sarat Kumar Das.
2. As per the report of the DSP, I/C, Sarongada Police Station dated 10.10.2025, the appellant Brahmananda Burgi, son of Bhukta Burgi of village Bada Gumagada, Gutingia, P.S.- Sarongada, Dist.- Kandhamal is presently residing at Baliapanda Sahi under Baliapanda Police Station of District Puri and his contact mobile number is 7735353867. Registry shall intimate the above to the appellant, asking him to engage his counsel in



the matter, intimating him about the next date of hearing of this appeal.

3. List this appeal on 12<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

***(Manash Ranjan Pathak),  
Judge***

***(Sashikanta Mishra),  
Judge***

*Narayan*